Shiwalik Bhawan, Near Hotel Osheen, Tara Haal, Shimla (HP) – 171002, be and are 
hereby appointed as Secretarial Auditors of the Company, to hold office for a term of 
five (5) consecutive years, commencing from the Financial Year 2025-26 till Financial 
Year 2029-30, at the remuneration of Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty-Five Thousand 
Only) per annum plus GST as applicable and reimbursement of out-of-pocket 

expenses incurred by the Secretarial Auditors in connection with the audit, with 
authority to the Board of Directors of the Company, which will be deemed to include 
any Committee of the Board constituted to exercise its powers, including powers

[...]

2013 (“the Act”) and the Listing Regulations and have certified that they have not 

incurred any of the disqualifications as specified by the Board. 

Based on the recommendation of the Board of Directors, the remuneration payable to 

the said Secretarial Auditor is proposed to be Rs. 35,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five 

Thousand only) for conducting Secretarial Audit of the Company for one Financial 

Year, excluding applicable taxes and out-of-pocket expenses. Any increment to his 

remuneration can be allowed by the Board, upon recommendation of the Audit 

Committee. 

Rationale for Appointment of Secretarial Auditor:-